

County of Sonoma

State of California

Date: September 1, 2020

Item Number: _____

Resolution Number:

 \Box 4/5 Vote Required

Resolution Of The Board of Supervisors Of The County Of Sonoma, State Of California,

Honoring Elaine Bacigalupi For 47 Years Of Service To The County Of Sonoma And For Her

Contributions In Establishing The Redwood Credit Union.

Whereas, Elaine Bacigalupi was born in Sonoma County on September 28th, 1923; and

Whereas, Elaine started working for Sonoma County as a part-time worker while completing her studies at the Santa Rosa Junior College, working at Community Hospital. She later became a permanent employee of Sonoma County, working for the Superintendent of Education; and

Whereas, Elaine continued to work for Sonoma County for a total of 47 years, moving to the District Attorney's office after the Department of Education, and finishing her service as Secretary to Judge Lawrence G. Antonlini of the Superior Court; and

Whereas, in 1950, Elaine, along with 6 other Sonoma County employees, formed the Sonoma County Employees Credit Union; and

Whereas, the Sonoma County Credit Union, having become the Redwood Credit Union in 1982, just celebrated its fiftieth anniversary and from that small start, now has assets approaching \$5 billion with over 300,000 members.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Sonoma hereby recognizes the outstanding career of Elaine Bacigalupi for her 47 years of service to the County of Sonoma and for her contributions in establishing the Redwood Credit Union.

Resolution #20-Date: September 1, 2020 Page 2

Supervisors:

Rabbitt:	Zane:	Gore:	Hopkins:	Gorin:
Ayes:	Noes:		Absent:	Abstain:

So Ordered.